

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 75/2023

NCB Vs. Rishabh Tandon & Anr.

18.03.2023

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB with IO Vimal Dhaka.

Both accused are produced from JC.

Sh Manoj Kumar, Ld LAC for accused Rishabh Tandon.

Sh Nadeem Anand, Ld counsel for accused Shadab Khan.

It has been alleged in the complaint that on 26.07.2021 on the basis of information, one parcel was examined at DHL Express courier company and same was found containing 5950 tramadol tablets (2.083kg). During investigation, it came on record that accused Rishabh Tandon had booked the parcel and he disclosed that the parcel in question was given to him by co accused Shadab Khan for booking. Accused Shadab Khan was also intercepted. His statement was recorded wherein he admitted that the parcel in question was supplied by him to accused Rishabh Tandon. Besides that he also disclosed his involvement in the drug trafficking.

In the considered opinion of this Court, the material on record is sufficient to take cognizance of the offences punishable U/s 8/22/23/29 of NDPS Act.

Copy of complaint along with relevant documents supplied to the accused persons.

List for scrutiny of documents and arguments on charge on 19.05.2023.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
18.03.2023**