

IA 3/25 SC 75/23
NCB VS RISHABH TANDON
21.08.2025

Present: Sh. P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith Adv.
Sh. Manikya Taneja.
Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

NCB has filed the reply. Copy supplied.

Perusal of record reflects that the applicant/accused has mentioned in the present application that this is second regular bail application, however, the date and details of the previous order, vide which the said bail application was dismissed on merits was not mentioned. Furthermore, the application does not contain any averment as to the change of circumstances, since the last dismissal on merits.

It is submitted by Ld. SPP for NCB that last bail application was dismissed on 09.04.2024.

It is submitted by ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that one opportunity be granted to him to file the additional grounds containing the change of circumstances. Let the same be done within one week from today.

Re-list for addressing arguments on **22.09.2025**.

Date has been given as per specific request of Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
21.08.2025