

SC75/2023

NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. RISHABH & ANR.

22.12.2025

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Pawan Kumar, Ms. Suman Saharan, Sh.

Meghwa Mehla, Sh. Naresh Kumar, Ld. counsels for
accused Rishabh Tandon.

Sh. Aditya Bhandari, Ld. Counsel for accused
Shadab Khan.

Accused Rishabh Tandon produced from JC through
VC.

Accused Shadab Khan produced from JC in person.

There is an application bearing IA No. 5/2025
seeking production of accused Rishabh Tandon through VC only.
The report of the medical officer, Central Jail NO. 3, Tihar is
filed. As per the said report, the medical condition of the accused
is stable.

In the considered opinion of this Court, there is no
need for any special privilege to the accused to be produced
through VC. The application stands disposed of, since it is devoid
of any merits. Let the accused be produced in person henceforth.

PW Biraj Karjee (Independent recovery witness) and
PW Sh. Amit Kumar Tiwary, Superintendent, NCB are present in
pursuance of summons issued for today.

-2-

PW -5 Biraj Karjee is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Sh. Amit Kumar Tiwary, Superintendent, NCB is discharged unexamined due to paucity of time.

Issue summons to PW Sh. Amit Kumar Tiwary, Superintendent, NCB and witness mentioned at S. No. 9 from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

List for PE on **13.03.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
22.12.2025